Ordinance Book 16 - Page 101 February 17, 1969 ORDINANCE 144

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 89, "CHILD CARE CENTERS" AS TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE.

101

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

<u>Section 1.</u> Ordinance No. 89, a part of Chapter 11, Section 18 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, is hereby amended by deleting the date of "March 1, 1969" in Section 2 and substituting in lieu thereof the date of "July 15, 1969".

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

my W. Underhill f City Aftorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 17th day of February, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 101.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 102 February 17, 1969

ORDINANCE NO. 145-X

 $\left(\right)$

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT <u>LOI Frank Dr.</u> PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at <u>401 Frank Dr.</u> <u>Charlotte</u> in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on ___________; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at <u>AOL Frank Dr. Charlotte</u> <u>N.C.</u>, in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

Trank B. Cyportio aset ci

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 17th day of February, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 102.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 103 February 17, 1969

CRDINANCE NO. 146-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE _ Removal of Weeds and Grass PURSUANT TO SECTION 6.103 and 6.104 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 10, ARTICLE I, SECTION 10-9 OF THE CITY CODE AND CHAPTER 160-200 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. Section 1. WHEREAS, Weeds and Grass located on the premises at (address) has been found to be a nuisance by the djac ent to 1321 Marble St. Supervisor of Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department, and the owner or those responsible for the maintenance of the premises has been ordered to remove the same pursuant to Chapter 10, Article Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte; and WHEREAS, the owner (s) or those person (s) responsible for the maintenance of these premises have failed to comply with the said order served by registered mail : and January 24,1969 WHEREAS, The City Council upon consideration of the evidence finds as fact that the aforesaid premises are being maintained in a manner which constitutes a public nuisance because of <u>Weeds and Grass</u> NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause removal of from the aforesaid premises in the City Weeds and Grass of Charlotte, and that the City assess costs incurred, and this shall be a charge against the owner, and shall be a lien against this property, all pursuant to Chapter 10, Article I, Section 10-9 of the Code of the City of Charlotte. Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. Approved as to form:

B ancoel to **Gity** Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 17th day of February, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 103.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

103

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 104 February 17, 1969

ORDINANCE 147-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE AIRPORT FUND TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina:

104

<u>Section 1.</u> That the total sum of \$118,402.94 is hereby transferred from the Airport Fund to FAA Airport Project C-318, Account No. 562.93 in the Capital Improvement Budget, said amount then to be used for taxiway projects.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form: Homy M. Usfahill, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 17th day of February, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 104.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk